

Supreme Court No. S 232754

2nd Civil No. B 247672

LASC Case No. BC VC059206

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

WILLIAM JAE KIM, et al.)
)
 Plaintiffs and Appellants,)
)
 vs.)
)
 TOYOTA MOTOR CORPORATION,)
 et al.,)
)
 Defendants and Respondents.)

Case No. S 232754

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

JUN -6 2016

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

From a Decision of the Second District
Court of Appeal – Division Seven
[2nd Civil No. B 247672]
Los Angeles County Superior Court
Hon. Raul A. Sahagan, Judge Presiding
[LASC Case No. VC 059206]



OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Ian Herzog [Bar No. 41396]
Thomas F. Yuhas [Bar No. 78679]
Evan D. Marshall [Bar No. 82444]
LAW OFFICES OF IAN HERZOG
11400 West Olympic Blvd., Suite 1150
Los Angeles, CA 90064
Telephone: (310) 458-6660
Fax: (310) 458-9065

Attorneys for Appellants WILLIAM JAE KIM
and HEE JOON KIM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.	ISSUES FOR REVIEW	1
2.	INTRODUCTION	1
3.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
	A. The Accident	3
	B. Plaintiff’s Expert Testimony	6
	C. Toyota Engineering and Marketing	11
	D. Defense Experts	13
	E. Trial and Post-Trial Motion	16
4.	CALIFORNIA DECISIONS UNIFORMLY CONDEMN INTRODUCTION OF EVIDENCE OF INDUSTRY CUSTOM OR PRACTICE UNDER THE RISK-BENEFIT TEST	19
	A. What Is And Isn’t “Industry Custom” Evidence	21
	(1) Technical Standards	21
	(2) Industry Experience	25
	(3) Industry Custom and Practice	28
5.	THE PUBLIC POLICY UNDERLYING THE RISK-BENEFIT TEST DEMANDS EXCLUSION OF ARGUMENT AND EVIDENCE BASED ON INDUSTRY CUSTOM	31
	A. Industry Custom and Practice Inevitably Diverts Jury Attention from Weighing the Risks and Benefits Towards Due Care, Without Improving the Decisional Process	31
	B. Evidence of Industry Custom Undermines Burden-Shifting	33
	C. Industry Custom Evidence Undermines the Manufacturer’s Responsibility for Design Choices	35

6.	THE KIM OPINION’S EFFORT TO BLUR THE DISTINCTION BETWEEN STRICT LIABILITY AND NEGLIGENCE IS UNNECESSARY AND COUNTER-PRODUCTIVE	36
	A. Industry Custom Evidence Is Incompatible with California’s Determination that the General Concept of “Reasonableness” Detracts from the Efficacy of Product Liability Law	36
	B. The Suggestion That Negligence Concepts Can Be Liberally Imported into Products Cases is Unjustified and Unsound	38
7.	ARGUMENT AND ADMISSION OF INDUSTRY CUSTOM WAS REVERSIBLE ERROR	40
	A. Plaintiff’s Motion in Limine Specifically Identified Industry Custom as Distinguished from Industry Standards and Technical Experience, and Correctly Sought its Exclusion	43
	B. No Possible Limiting Instruction Could have Cured the Trial Court Error or Anticipated A New Rule of Law	44
	C. Plaintiffs Properly Proposed Instructions Pertaining to Industry Custom	47
	D. Reference to Toyota’s Decision to Not to Make ESC Standard Because of Ford’s Delay Was Not “Industry Custom” Evidence and Did Not Open the Door	48
	E. The Record Establishes the Prejudicial Effect of the Court’s Rulings	49
8.	CONCLUSION	51
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Home Products Corp. v. F.T.C.</i> (3 rd Cir. 1982) 695 F.2d 681	35
<i>Anderson v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 987	38
<i>Balido v. Improved Mach., Inc.</i> (1973) 29 Cal.App.3d 633	26
<i>Barker v. Lull Engineering Co.</i> (1978) 20 Cal.3d 413	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boatland of Houston, Inc. v. Bailey</i> (1980) 609 S.W.2d 743	27
<i>Boeken v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 1640	46
<i>Bozzi v. Nordstrom, Inc.</i> (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 755	33
<i>Buell-Wilson v. Ford Motor Company</i> (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 525	19,30,48
<i>Burch v. Gombos</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 352	46
<i>Campbell v. General Motors Corp.</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 112	33,40
<i>Canada Dry Corp. v. Nehi Beverage Co., Inc. of Indianapolis</i> (7th Cir. 1983) 723 F.2d 512	46
<i>Carlin v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1104	9,10
<i>Casey v. Perini Corp.</i> (2012) 206 Cal.App.4th 1222	33
<i>Cates v California Gambling Control Comm'n</i> (2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 1302	32

<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> (1971) 404 U.S. 97, 92 S.Ct. 349	45
<i>Chown v. USM Corp.</i> (Iowa 1980) 297 N.W.2d 218	26
<i>Covell v. Bell Sports, Ins.</i> (3 rd Cir. 2011) 651 F.3d 357	36
<i>Cronin v. J.B.E. Olson Corp.</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 121	37
<i>Daly v. General Motors</i> (1978) 20 Cal.3d 725	38
<i>Elsner v. Uveges</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 915	44
<i>Foglio v. Western Auto Supply</i> (1976) 56 Cal.App.3d 470	19,28,29,48
<i>Greenman v. Yuba Power Products, Inc.</i> (1963) 59 Cal.2d 57	35
<i>Grimshaw v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (1981) 119 Cal.App.3d 757	19,20,28,31,48
<i>Hansen v. Sunnyside Products, Inc.</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 1497	37
<i>Heap v. General Motors Corp.</i> (1977) 66 Cal.App.3d 824	19,29
<i>Howard v. Omni Hotels Management Corp.</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 403	20,23,24,25
<i>Hufft v. Horowitz</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 8	39
<i>In re Lockheed Litigation Cases</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 558	33
<i>LaPlante v. Wellcraft Marine Corp.</i> (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 282	48
<i>McLaughlin v. Sikorsky Aircraft</i> (1983) 148 Cal.App.3d 203	19,26,29,50

<i>Nelson v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 689	32
<i>O'Neill v. Novartis Consumer Health, Inc.</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 1388	20,24
<i>People v. Carpenter</i> (2000) 21 Cal.4th 1016	44
<i>People v. Kitchens</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 260	45
<i>People v. Nigri</i> (1965) 232 Cal.App.2d 348	46
<i>Ramirez v. Plough</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 539	20,24
<i>Robinson v. Heilman</i> (9th Cir. 1977) 563 F.2d 1304	45
<i>Saller v. Crown Cork & Seal Co.</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 1220	39
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Winterthur Swiss Ins. Co.</i> (1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 715	50
<i>Soule v. General Motors Corp.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 548	24,34,50
<i>Stephen v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 1363	24
<i>Titus v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> (1979) 91 Cal.App.3d 372	19,29,31,36,50
<i>Vermeulen v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 204 Cal.App.3d 1192	26
<i>Whitfield v. Roth</i> (1974) 10 Cal.3d 874	34
<i>Wiska v. St. Stanislaus Social Club, Inc.</i> (Mass.App. 1979) 390 N.E.2d 1133, 3 A.L.R.4th 480	26

Statute and Rules

<i>Evidence Code</i>	
§353	44
§1101	44
<i>Fed.R.Evid.</i> 401	36

Other Authorities

1 Frumer & Friedman, <i>Products Liability</i> (1978)	
§6.05(15)	26
Haning, Flahavan, et al., <i>Cal. Practice Guide: Personal Injury</i> (Rutter 2012)	
¶2:343	48
Henderson & Twerski, <i>Doctrinal Collapse in Products Liability: The Empty Shell of Failure to Warn</i> (1991)	
65 N.Y.U.L.Rev. 265	40
Robb, <i>A Practical Approach to Use of State of the Art Evidence in Strict Products Liability Cases</i> (1982)	
77 Nw.U.L.Rev. 1	26
Wade, <i>On the Effect in Product Liability of Knowledge Unavailable Prior to Marketing</i> (1983)	
58 N.Y.U.L.Rev. 734	26
1 Witkin, <i>Cal. Evidence 5th</i> “Circumstantial Evidence”	
§111	19
6 Witkin, <i>Summary Cal. Law 10th</i> “Torts”	
§1456	19
50A <i>Cal.Jur.3d</i> “Products Liability”	
§90	25
§123	19
<i>Rest.3d Torts: Product Liability</i> (1998)	
§2	36,37
§4	22,24,26
<i>CACI</i> 1204	40
